

No. 23-807

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EL PAPEL, LLC, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,  
WASHINGTON MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING  
ASSOCIATION, GRE DOWNTOWNER LLC,  
AND WEIDNER APARTMENT HOMES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL BEARD II  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
FisherBroyles LLP  
453 S. Spring Street, Ste. 400-1458  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (818) 216-3988  
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The COVID-19 Eviction Moratoria Caused Substantial Harm to Rental- Housing Owners, Including Those Least Equipped To Bear the Financial and Emotional Cost: Small Mom-and- Pop Landlords .....	5
A. Seattle Wasn't the Only Jurisdiction To Enact Extreme Laws Stripping Rental-Housing Owners of Their Right to Exclude and Repossess Their Properties Under the Pretense of an Emergency .....	5
B. Close to Half of the Country's Rental Housing Units Are in Single- to Four-Unit Buildings, The Vast Majority of Which Are Owned and Managed by Individuals .....	14
II. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving the Confusion Around <i>Yee</i> .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	i
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	20
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	19
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV-21-06311, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209157 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2022) .....	19
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	19
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	i, 19-20
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015) .....	21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	21

*S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cty. Of San Diego*,  
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 31034 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 11

*S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cty. Of San Diego*,  
550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021)..... 11

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 18

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... i, 4, 18

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const., amend. V.....4

**Statutes and Ordinances**

City of Berkeley Municipal Code,  
Chapter 13.110 ..... 12

City of Berkeley Municipal Code §  
13.110.020 ..... 12

San Diego County Ordinance 10724 ..... 5-12

**Executive Orders**

California Governor’s Exec. Order  
No. N-07-21 (June 11, 2021) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Ashley Balcerzak, *NJ continues to see  
backlog in eviction cases, but there are  
improvements*, northjersey.com (Dec.  
27, 2022)..... 14

Brandon Weiss, <i>Corporate Consolidation of Rental Housing &amp; The Case for National Rent Stabilization</i> , 101 Wash. U. L. Rev. 553 (2023).....	16-17
Chip Ahlswede, <i>Rent control is the wrong solution to the problem of high housing costs</i> , Orange County Register (May 2023) .....	17
Jason Rother, <i>Small landlords are at the mercy of broken King County eviction court</i> , The Seattle Times (Nov. 29, 2023).....	14
Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, <i>America's Rental Housing 2022</i> (2020).....	17
Rachel Polansky, <i>Eviction court backlogs are 'devastating, metro Atlanta landlords say</i> , Atlanta News First (July 24, 2023) .....	14
Sam Gilman, <i>The Return on Investment of Pandemic Rental Assistance: Modeling a Rare Win-Win-Win</i> , 18 Ind. Health L. Rev. 293 (2021).....	15
William K. Jones, <i>Confiscation: A Rationale of the Law of Takings</i> , 24 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1995) .....	21
United States Census Bureau, <i>2021 Rental Housing Finance Survey</i> (last updated July 21, 2022).....	15-16
United States Census Bureau, <i>Infographic: 2021 Rental Housing Finance Survey</i> (2022).....	16

<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , Declaration of Larry Gale [ECF No. 7, Att. 2], No. 3:21cv912-L-DEB (May 24, 2021) .....	9
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , Declaration of Irma Pintor [ECF No. 7, Att. 5], No. 3:21cv912-L-DEB (May 24, 2021) .....	9-10
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , Declaration of April Solis [ECF No. 7, Att. 6], No. 3:21cv912-L-DEB (May 24, 2021) .....	7-8
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss [ECF No. 46], No. 3:21cv912-L-DEB (S.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2023).....	11-12
